

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-1460 (APM)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7(h), plaintiffs Cigar Association of America (CAA), Cigar Rights of America (CRA), and International Premium Cigar and Pipe Retailers Association (IPCPR) (collectively, "Plaintiffs") move for summary judgment against defendants United States Food and Drug Administration, United States Department of Health and Human Services, Thomas E. Price, MD, and Stephen Ostroff, MD (collectively, "FDA") on all of their claims.¹

On May 10, 2016, the FDA promulgated a rule "deeming" all cigars and pipe tobacco subject to the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act ("TCA"), and imposed an onerous regulatory scheme on these newly deemed products. *See* Final Rule Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (the "Deeming Rule"). It promulgated a separate rule that same day that imposed user fees on some,

¹ Drs. Price and Ostroff are the current Secretary of Health and Human Services and Acting Commissioner of the United States Food and Drug Administration, respectively. In that the former Secretary and Commissioner were sued in their official capacities, the successor of each is automatically substituted into complaints in which each is a defendant. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

but not all, newly deemed products. *See* Requirements for the Submission of Data Needed to Calculate User Fees for Domestic Manufacturers and Importers of Cigars and Pipe Tobacco, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,707 (the “User Fee Rule”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. PLAINTIFF ORGANIZATIONS.....	6
II. CONGRESS ENACTS THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT TO COMBAT PRODUCT MANIPULATION AND MARKETING TO YOUTH	7
III. THE STATUTORY PREMARKET REVIEW SCHEME.....	9
IV. THE FDA “DEEMS” ALL CIGARS AND PIPE TOBACCO SUBJECT TO THE REGULATORY SCHEME CONGRESS CREATED FOR IMMEDIATE APPLICATION TO CIGARETTES AND SMOKELESS TOBACCO	11
V. THE RULE THREATENS TO RUIN THE CIGAR AND PIPE TOBACCO INDUSTRIES	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
II. THE FDA’S REGULATION SUBJECTING CIGARS AND PIPE TOBACCO TO ALL ASPECTS OF THE PREMARKET REVIEW SCHEME CONGRESS APPLIED TO CIGARETTES AND SMOKELESS TOBACCO, WHILE DENYING THEM ACCESS TO SUBSTANTIAL EQUIVALENCE, IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO LAW.....	18
III. THE RULE’S IMPOSITION OF PREMARKET REVIEW WITHOUT CLARIFYING THE SUBSTANTIAL EQUIVALENCE PATHWAY FOR CIGARS AND PIPE TOBACCO IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	27
IV. THE FDA ARBITRARILY DENIED CIGARS AND PIPE TOBACCO THE SAME STAY OF ENFORCEMENT PENDING APPROVAL OF THEIR SUBSTANTIAL EQUIVALENCE APPLICATIONS PROVIDED TO CIGARETTES	29
V. THE FDA’S REJECTION OF “OPTION 2” EXEMPTING PREMIUM CIGARS IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO LAW	30
VI. THE FDA’S DECISION TO IMPOSE USER FEES ON SOME BUT NOT ALL NEWLY DEEMED PRODUCTS IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND IN EXCESS OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY	34
A. Congress Deliberately Imposed a “User Fee,” Not a Tax	36
B. Congress Did Not Limit User Fees to the Tobacco Products Listed in its Allocation.....	37
C. The User Fee Rule, As Impermissible Economic Favoritism, Raises Serious Constitutional Questions Under the Fifth Amendment	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VII. THE FINAL RULE WAS BASED ON A FLAWED COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS AND IMPOSES AN UNREASONABLE BURDEN ON SMALL BUSINESSES WITHOUT ADEQUATE EXPLANATION	40
A. The FDA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Was Fundamentally Flawed, Rendering its Rule Arbitrary and Capricious	40
B. The FDA’s Rule Places an Unreasonable Burden on Small Businesses, Contrary to the APA and the Regulatory Flexibility Act	46
VIII. THE FINAL RULE’S WARNING LABEL REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	47
A. The FDA Has Failed to Justify its Restriction of Cigar and Pipe Tobacco Manufacturers’ Commercial Speech.....	50
1. The FDA’s cigar and pipe tobacco warning label requirements do not serve a substantial government interest	51
2. The warning labels do not directly or materially advance the reduction of underage cigar and pipe tobacco initiation and use.....	52
3. The warning label requirements are not narrowly tailored.....	53
B. The FDA’s Warning Label Requirements Also Fail the Standard for Compelled Commercial Warnings.....	56
IX. THE AGENCY UNREASONABLY IMPOSED NEW WARNING LABEL REQUIREMENTS WITHOUT MAKING THE STATUTORILY-MANDATED FINDINGS	57
X. THE FDA ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED THE TCA TO TREAT RETAILERS WHO BLEND FINISHED PIPE TOBACCO AS TOBACCO PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS.....	60
XI. THERE IS NO BASIS IN THE STATUTE OR ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD TO TREAT PIPES AS “COMPONENTS” OF A TOBACCO PRODUCT	63
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>All. for Nat. Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>All. for Nat. Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	39
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Burlington N. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>*Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 31, 42, 44, 45, 62, 65
<i>*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	50, 51, 53
<i>*Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31, 42, 62
<i>Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat’l Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28, 31, 60
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	45

Dwyer v. Cappell,
762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014).....56

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....50, 53

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &
Constr. Trades Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)58

Emily’s List v. FEC,
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....39

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)54

Ethicon, Inc. v. FDA,
762 F. Supp. 382 (D.D.C. 1991).....23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....7, 8

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....63

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....55

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....64

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Kempthorne,
579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008).....26

Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy,
512 U.S. 136 (1994).....56

Individual Reference Servs. Grp., Inc. v. FTC,
145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)18

Int’l Swaps & Derivatives Ass’n v. CFTC,
887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012).....26

Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....29

**Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....52, 53, 55

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....40

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)18, 28, 29, 33, 59, 60

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....38

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....40

Nat’l Ass’n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala,
120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....47

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States,
415 U.S. 336 (1974).....36

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....39

Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC,
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....46

Nat’l Treas. Emps. Union v. Devine, 733 F.2d 114, 120 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....39

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel,
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....62

NetCoalition v. SEC,
615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....42

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. FMCSA,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....26

Poett v. United States,
657 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2009).....18

Pub. Citizen v. FMCSA,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....42, 58

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....50

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....32, 33, 51, 53

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
845 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D.D.C. 2012).....54

<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	49, 53
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	55
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	7
<i>United Space All., LLC v. Solis</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	36
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	50
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	49, 50, 51, 54, 56, 57
Rules and Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 601.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 603.....	46
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	46
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
7 U.S.C. § 518d.....	37
21 U.S.C. § 321.....	34, 63
21 U.S.C. § 371.....	24
21 U.S.C. § 387.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 387a.....	3, 9, 19, 23, 24, 35
21 U.S.C. § 387c.....	11

21 U.S.C. § 387d.....11, 25, 60

21 U.S.C. § 387e.....9, 11, 27, 60, 61

21 U.S.C. § 387f5, 11, 57, 58

21 U.S.C. § 387g.....11, 22, 34, 57, 58, 64

21 U.S.C. § 387i.....11, 60

21 U.S.C. § 387j.....9, 10, 11, 14, 20, 29, 60, 64

21 U.S.C. § 387q.....59

21 U.S.C. § 387s8, 15, 34, 36, 37

Regulations

Regulations Restricting the Sale and Distribution of Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco to Protect Children and Adolescents, 61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (Aug. 28, 1996).....7

Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014)12, 13, 21, 29, 30, 31, 47, 51

Requirements for the Submission of Data Needed to Calculate User Fees for Domestic Manufacturers and Importers of Cigars and Pipe Tobacco, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,707 (May 10, 2016)4, 6, 15, 35, 36, 39

Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,781 (May 10, 2016).....28

Final Rule Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) 1, 3, 4, 6, 13-15, 19, 25-30, 32, 34, 40-43, 49, 51-54, 57, 58, 60, 62-65

Regulatory Agenda, 81 Fed. Reg. 94,742 (Dec. 23, 2016).....28

Administrative Material

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)12

Cumulative Number of Product Applications Received Since Program Inception, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/fdatrack/view/track.cfm?program=ctp&status=public&id=CTP-OS-total-product-submissions-since-Program-Inception> (last updated Sept. 30, 2016)15, 30

Ctr. for Tobacco Prods., U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Draft Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff – Demonstrating the Substantial Equivalence of a New Tobacco Product: Responses to Frequently Asked Questions* (Sept. 2011).....28

Ctr. for Tobacco Prods., U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry – Demonstrating the Substantial Equivalence of a New Tobacco Product: Responses to Frequently Asked Questions (Edition 3)* at 20 (Dec. 2016)28

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance on the CDRH Premarket Notification Review Program, 510(k) Memorandum K86-3* at 2 (June 30, 1986).....10

Legislative History

155 Cong. Rec. H3802 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 2009).....25

155 Cong. Rec. H6626 (daily ed. June 12, 2009).....25

The Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the Comm. on Energy & Commerce on H.R. 1108, 110th Cong. (2007)25

The Need for FDA Regulation of Tobacco: Hearing of the Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, & Pensions on Examining S. 625, to Protect the Public Health by Providing the Food and Drug Administration with Certain Authority to Regulate Tobacco Products, 110th Cong. (2007)25

H.R. Rep. No. 101-808 (1990).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 110-762 (2008).....24

H.R. Rep. No. 111-58, pt. 1 (2009).....24, 38

H.R. Rep. No. 111-58, pt. 2 (2009).....24

H.R. Rep. No. 111-72 (2009).....24

H.R. Rep. No. 111-145 (2009).....24

S. Rep. No. 105-180 (1998).....20

Secondary Sources

Daniel A. Farber, *Breaking Bad? The Uneasy Case for Regulatory Breakeven Analysis*, 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1469, 1479 (2011).....43

Richard L. Revesz, *Quantifying Regulatory Benefits*, 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423, (2014).....43
